
www.lg.comP/NO : SAC34134231 (1104-REV00)

OWNER’S MANUAL 
PLASMA TV

Please read this manual carefully before operating the 
set and retain it for future reference.

PLASMA TV MODELS
50PV490
60PV490
50PT490
50PT490U

50PZ850
60PZ850
60PZ850U
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Unpacking

FREEZE

RATIO

L/R SELECT

ENTER

BACK EXIT

Q.MENUINFOMENU

CHVOL
P
A
G
E

FAV

3D

MUTE

1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8

0
9

MARK
LIST

FLASHBK

ENERGY

SAVING

TV
AV MODE INPUT
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Additional accessories



14

E
N

G
E

N
G

L
IS

H

ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

 CAUTION

 NOTE

10 mm (+/-5 mm)
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Optional Extras
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Parts and buttons

PV490, PT490, PT490U, PZ850, PZ850U series

AV IN 2

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
VI

DE
O

US
B 

IN
IN

 3

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL 
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT 
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONO R
2

1

2

ENTER CHVOLHOMEINPUT

Remote control and 
intelligent1 sensors

USB input

HDMI input

AV (Audio and 
Video) input

Screen

Speakers

Rear Connection 
panel (See p.81)

Touch buttons2 

Side Connection panel
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Lifting and moving the TV

 CAUTION

Setting up the TV

Attaching the stand

PV490, PT490, PT490U, PZ850, PZ850U series

1

 CAUTION

2

Stand Body

Stand Base
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

3

 CAUTION

1

2

3

Protection cover

Protection 
cover tape
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Mounting on a table

1

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

2

 CAUTION

NOTE

2020

Securing the TV to a wall (optional)

1

2

3

 CAUTION

 NOTE
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Using the Kensington security system (optional)

 NOTE
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Mounting on a wall

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

 

 CAUTION

 NOTE
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Tidying cables

PV490, PT490, PT490U, PZ850, PZ850U series

1

Power cord holder

2

Cable holder

 CAUTION

Attaching Pen Holder Bracket

 NOTE

Remote control and 
intelligent sensors
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REMOTE CONTROL

REMOTE CONTROL

 CAUTION

ENERGY

1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8

0
9

SAVING

TV
AV MODE INPUT

LIST

FLASHBK

ENERGY

1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8

0
9

SAVING

TV
AV MODE INPUT

LIST

FLASHBK

ENERGY

1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8

0
9

SAVING

TV
AV MODE INPUT

LIST Q.VIEW
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REMOTE CONTROL

CHVOL
P
A
G
E

FAV

RATIO

MUTE

MARK

BACK EXIT

ENTER

Q.MENUINFO Home

CHVOL
P
A
G
E

FAV

3D

MUTE

MARK

BACK EXIT

ENTER

Q.MENUINFO Home
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REMOTE CONTROL

BACK EXIT

ENTER

Q.MENUINFO Home

3D SETTING

FREEZE

RATIO

RATIO
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WATCHING TV

WATCHING TV

Connecting to an antenna or 
cable

Connecting an antenna or basic 
cable

Ω

 NOTE

Connecting a cable box

Ω

 CAUTION
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WATCHING TV

Turning the TV on for the first 
time

1

2

NOTE

3

NOTE

4

NOTE

5
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WATCHING TV

Watching TV

1

2

3

4

Managing channels

Setting up channels

Storing channels

1

2

3

4

NOTE

5

1

2

3

4

5

 NOTE
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WATCHING TV

Editing your channel list

1

2

3

4

5

Selecting a channel on the channel list

1

2

 NOTE

Using favorite channels

Setting up your favorite list

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

 NOTE

Selecting a channel on the favorite list

1

2
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WATCHING TV

Checking current program info

Start time Progress bar

Banner information Program title Current timeEnd time
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WATCHING TV
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WATCHING TV

  Using additional options

   Adjusting aspect ratio

 NOTE

-

-

NOTE

-

-

-

NOTE

-

NOTE
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WATCHING TV

Changing AV modes

Using the input list

Selecting an input source

1

NOTE

2

Adding an Input label

1

2

3

4

5
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WATCHING TV

Locking the buttons on the TV 
(Child Lock)

1

2

3

4

5

6

 NOTE

Using the quick menu

1

2

8

1

2

3

4

7

6

5

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

NOTE

3

4
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WATCHING TV

Using the customer support

Testing the Picture / Sound

1

2

3

4

5

Using the product or service 
information

1

2

3

4
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3D IMAGING

3D IMAGING (FOR 3D 
TV)

3D Technology

 WARNING
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3D IMAGING

 NOTE When using 3D Glasses

 CAUTION

3D Imaging Viewing Range
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3D IMAGING

 Viewing 3D Imaging

View 3D mode for 3D images

1

2

 NOTE

3

4

View 2D mode for 3D images

1

2

3

 Using 3D quick menu option

1

2
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3D IMAGING

 CAUTION
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PENTOUCH

PENTOUCH

Using Pentouch

What is Pentouch?

Checking Operating System 
Version

Minimum System Requirements 
for Using Pentouch

 CAUTION

Installing the Pentouch 
Program

1

2

3

Installing the USB Dongle 
Driver

1

2
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PENTOUCH

Removing the Pentouch 
Program and Driver

1

2

Pairing between Touch Pen 
and PC

What is Pairing?

Things to Know Before Pairing

Computer Rear Panel

Pairing

Touch Pen

1 2

3

4

1

2

3

4

Dongle

Indicator LED

 NOTE
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PENTOUCH

Pairing for the First Time

1

2

3

4

5

6

When Pairing Fails

1

2

Unpairing

1

2

3

Caution When Unpairing

1

2

Pentouch Operation

1

2

3

4

5

 NOTE
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PENTOUCH

Caution When Using 
Pentouch

Display Resolution Settings 
for Pentouch

On a Desktop Computer

In Windows XP

In Windows Vista

In Windows 7

On a Laptop Computer
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PENTOUCH

 NOTE

Running the Installed 
Pentouch Program

1

2

3

4

5

Yes No

PC recommanded PC resolution is 1024 x 768.
Does Pentouch runs properly?

 

Yes No

PC recommanded PC resolution is 1024 x 768.
Does Pentouch runs properly?
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PENTOUCH

Checking the Pentouch Functions

6 7 8

1 2 3 4 5

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
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PENTOUCH

Using Toolbar

Checking the Pentouch Functions

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
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PENTOUCH

Using Sketchbook

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

6

11 2

33

3
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PENTOUCH

Specialized toolbar functions
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PENTOUCH
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PENTOUCH

Using Photo Decoration

1

2

3

4

5

6

4 1 2

3

6

5
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PENTOUCH

1

2

3

4

 

    NOTE

13 2

4
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PENTOUCH

Specialized toolbar functions
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PENTOUCH

Using the Internet Function

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
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PENTOUCH

Specialized toolbar functions

1

2

3

4
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PENTOUCH

Using My Gallery

1

2

3

4

12

3

4
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PENTOUCH

Using Family Journal

1

2

3

1

3

2
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PENTOUCH

123

1

2

3
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ENTERTAINMENT

ENTERTAINMENT

Connecting USB storage devices
US

B 
IN

IN
 3

US
B 

IN

1

2

3

 CAUTION

Tips for using USB storage devices



59

E
N

G
E

N
G

L
IS

H

ENTERTAINMENT

Browsing files

1

2

3

4

5

6

1 2

3

4

5

1 2

3

4

5

1 2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4 1

5

Tips for using USB storage devices
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ENTERTAINMENT
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ENTERTAINMENT

Viewing Videos

1

2

3

4

5

6

 NOTE

7

Tips for playing video files
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ENTERTAINMENT

Q.MENU options for movie list

1

2

3
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ENTERTAINMENT

 NOTE
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ENTERTAINMENT

DivX registration code

Registering the DivX code

1

2

3

4

5

6

 NOTE

Deactivating the DivX feature

1

2

3

4

5

6
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ENTERTAINMENT

Viewing Photos

1

2

3

4

5

6

 NOTE

7

 NOTE

 NOTE
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ENTERTAINMENT

 NOTE

Q.MENU options for photo list

1

2

3

 NOTE
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ENTERTAINMENT

Listening to music

1

2

3

4

5

6

 NOTE

7
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ENTERTAINMENT

Q.MENU options for music list

1

2

3

 NOTE

 NOTE

Time elapsed /Duration

File name
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

CUSTOMIZING TV SETTINGS

The Main Menus

1

2

3

4
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

Customizing Settings

CHANNEL Settings

1

2

3

4
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

PICTURE Settings

1

2

3

4

 NOTE

 NOTE
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

»
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

Basic Image Options

Advanced Image Options (Depending on model)

»
»
»

»
»

»
»

»
»
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

AUDIO Settings

1

2

3

4

 NOTE
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

TIME Settings

1

2

3

4

 NOTE
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

LOCK Settings

1

2

3

4
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

 NOTE

 NOTE
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

OPTION Settings

1

2

3

4
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CUSTOMIZING SETTINGS

 NOTE

 NOTE

 NOTE
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

MAKING CONNECTIONS

 NOTE
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

Connection Overview

1

2

3

 NOTE

HDMI – See p.83
DVI – See p.83
Component – See p.84
Composite – See p.84
Digital – See p.87
RGB – See p.86
Memory storage – See p.87
Memory card reader – See p.87

HD Receiver DVD VCR

Speaker
USB

PC Gaming device
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

Connecting to a HD receiver, 
DVD or VCR player

HDMI Connection

 NOTE

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

HDMI

DVI to HDMI Connection

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

AUDIO OUT

DVI OUT
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

Component Connection

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2
Y LPB PR R

VIDEO AUDIO

L R

 NOTE

Composite Connection

 NOTE

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

AV IN 1
VIDEO AUDIOL/MONO R

MONO( ) AUDIOL RVIDEO
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

Connecting to a PC

 NOTE

HDMI Connection
CO

M
PO

NE
NT

 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

HDMI

DVI to HDMI Connection

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

AUDIO OUT

DVI OUT
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

RGB Connection

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

RGB OUT (PC) AUDIO OUT

 NOTE
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

Connecting to a USB

US
B 

IN
IN

 3
US

B 
IN

Connecting to an Audio 
System

 NOTE

Digital optical audio connection

CO
M

PO
NE

NT
 IN

VIDEO AUDIO

Y LPB PR R

RGB IN (PC)
AUDIO IN
(RGB/DVI)

ANTENNA
/CABLE

IN
RS-232C IN

(CONTROL & SERVICE)

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

OPTICAL
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT
AV IN 1

1

/DVI IN

VIDEO AUDIOL/MONOOO RRR
2

1

2

OPTICAL 
DIGITAL

AUDIO OUT 

OPTICAL AUDIO IN 
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

SIMPLINK Connection

 NOTE

Activating and Using the 
SIMPLINK menus 

1

2

3

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

4

 NOTE
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MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

Cleaning Your TV

 CAUTION

Screen and frame

 CAUTION

Cabinet and stand

 CAUTION

Power cord

Preventing “Image burn” or 
“Burn-in” on your TV screen
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TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING

General

Audio

Movie
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Video

Pentouch
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SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

Ω

RF module (BM-LDS201) specification (For PZ850, PZ850U)
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SPECIFICATIONS

Component port connecting information

Component supported mode

RGB (PC), HDMI (PC) supported mode

HDMI (DTV) supported mode 
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SPECIFICATIONS

Video Supported Formats

3D Supported Formats (For 3D TV)
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IR CODES

IR CODES

Remote Control IR Codes

Output waveform

T1

Tc

Frame configuration

C0 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C0 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 D0 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D0 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7

 Lead code Low custom code High custom code Data code  Data code 

Repeat  code
Tf

Lead code

4.5 ms
9 ms 

Repeat code

2.25 ms 9 ms 

0.55 ms 

Bit description

0.56 ms

1.12 ms

0.56 ms

2.24 ms

Bit “0” Bit “1”

Frame interval: Tf

Tf Tf

Tf=108ms @455KHz
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EXTERNAL CONTROL DEVICE SETUP

RS-232C Setup

RS-232C IN
(CONTROL & SERVICE)

 NOTE

Type of connector;  
D-Sub 9-Pin Male

1 5

6 9



98

E
N

G
E

N
G

L
IS

H

EXTERNAL CONTROL DEVICE SETUP

RS-232C configurations Set ID

1

2

3

4

5
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Communication Parameters

Command reference list
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Transmission / Receiving protocol

Transmission

OK Acknowledgement

Error Acknowledgement
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OPEN SOURCE LICENSE

Open source software notice
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The model and serial numbers of the TV is 

located on the back of the TV

Record it below should you ever need service.

MODEL

SERIAL


